## Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

## **Resolution No.:**

Adopt Resolution Honoring Colonel Lisa M. Lamb for Her Dedication and Leadership as Garrison Commander at U.S. Army Garrison Fort Hunter Liggett.

WHEREAS, Colonel Lisa M. Lamb is married to retired Colonel Patrick A. Lamb and have four daughters; and

WHEREAS, Colonel Lisa M. Lamb grew up in Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania and began her military career with the U.S. Air Force as an enlisted Supply Specialist; and

WHEREAS, Following her four years of service, Colonel Lisa M. Lamb attended Christopher Newport University where she earned a Bachelor of Science degree in Business Administration, and an Army ROTC commission as a Second Lieutenant and earned three other graduate degrees: a Master of Business Administration from Southern Connecticut State University, a Master of Public Administration from the University of Michigan, and a Master of Strategic Studies from the United States Army War College; and

WHEREAS, Colonel Lisa M. Lamb's previous assignments include: Director, Secretary of the Joint Staff, at U.S. Africa Command, Stuttgart, Germany; The Pentagon, as Headquarters Department of the Army, Force Integration Officer; 311th Signal Command, Honolulu, as the G37 Branch Chief; United States Forces Afghanistan as the Strategic Movements Branch Chief; 196th Support Battalion, Honolulu as the Battalion Executive Officer; 9th Mission Support Command, Honolulu as the HQ Commandant, G4 Plans Officer and Deputy G4; the University of Michigan, as an Assistant Professor of Military Science for the Army ROTC Detachment, Ann Arbor, Michigan; and the 80th Training Division, G4 Plans and Operations Officer, Richmond, Virginia; and

WHEREAS, Some awards and decorations Colonel Lisa M. Lamb received include: the Defense Meritorious Service Medal, the Meritorious Service Medal with Six Oak Leaf Clusters, Army Commendation Medal, Operation Iraqi Freedom/Operation Enduring Freedom Campaign Medals and the Army Staff Badge; and

WHEREAS, Colonel Lisa M. Lamb assumed the position of the Garrison Commander for USAC Fort Hunter Liggett in June of 2021; and

WHEREAS, Colonel Lisa M. Lamb, along with others at Fort Hunter Liggett, donated gifts, and helped coordinate the landing of Mercy Air for the annual Operation Santa event, which brings joy, gifts, and food to hundreds of local families in South Monterey County; and

WHEREAS, Colonel Lisa M. Lamb, has positively changed the relationship between the Garrison and the surrounding communities through her steadfast commitment to communication and collaboration and her new assignment will create a void that will not be able to be filled, she will be missed while her contributions continue to be felt by people living on and off of Fort Hunter Liggett.

commitment and dedication to the Cou	anty of Monterey an	d to our nation.
PASSED AND ADOPTED this to wit: AYES: NOES: ABSENT:	day of	, 2023, by the following vote
I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of California, hereby certify that the foreg Supervisors duly made and entered in on, 2023.	going is a true copy	of an original order of said Board of
Dated:	-	h, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors by of Monterey, State of California.
	By	Deputy

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all residents thereof, hereby extends their deepest appreciation to **Colonel Lisa M. Lamb** for her service to the Monterey County community and commends her for her